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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 155

AN ACT to amend 40.51 (8), 40.51 (8m), 60.23 (25), 66.184, 120.13dP)185.981 (4t) and 185.983 (1) (intro.);
andto create 111.91 (2) (o) and 632.85 tffie statutes;elating to: coverage of, and prohibiting requiring prior autho
rizationfor, treatment of an emgency medical condition.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. 40.51 (8) of the statutes, adeafted by
1997 Wisconsin Act 27 section1324m is amended to
read:

40.51(8) Every health care coverage plafecéd by

the state under sub. (6) shall comply with ss. 631.89,

631.90,631.93 (2), 632.72 (2), 632.746 (1) to &B)d
(10), 632.747, 632.748, 632.8%32.87 (3) to (5),
632.895(5m) and (8) to (13) and 632.896.

SecTioN 2. 40.51 (8m) othe statutes, asfatted by
1997 Wisconsin Act 27 section1325m is amended to
read:

40.51(8m) Every health care coverage plafecéd
by the group insurance board under sub. (7) sioatfiply
with ss. 632.746 (1) td8) and (10), 632.747-and
632.748,632.85and 632.895 () to (13).

SecTioN 3. 60.23(25) of the statutes, adedted by
1997 Wisconsin Act 27 section2178p is amendedo
read:

60.23 (25) SELF-INSURED HEALTH PLANS. Provide
healthcare benefits to its fi€éersand employes on a self—-
insuredbasisif the self-insured plan complies with ss.
631.89,631.90, 631.93 (2), 632.746 (10) (a) 2. an®(b)
632.747(3), 632.85632.87 (4) and (5), 632.895 (9) and
(11) to (13) and 632.896.

SEcTION 4. 66.184 of the statutes, aseated byl 997
WisconsinAct 27, section2210m is amended to read:

66.184 Self-insured health plans. If a city, includ
ing a 1st class cifyr avillage provides health care bene
fits under its home rule poweor if a town provides
healthcare benefits, to its fifers and employes oa
self-insuredbasis, the self-insured plan shall comply
with ss. 49.493 (3) (d), 631.89, 631.90, 631.93 (2),
632.746(10) (a) 2. and (b) 2., 632.747 (3), 632.832.87
(4) and (5), 632.895 (9) td.3), 632.896, 767.25 (4m) (d)
and767.51 (3m) (d).

SecTion 5. 111.91 (2) (o) ofthe statutes is created to
read:

111.91(2) (o) The requirements related to coverage
of and prior authorizatiofor treatment of an emggncy
medicalcondition under s. 632.85.

SecTioN 6. 120.13(2) (g) of the statutes, afexdted
by 1997 Wsconsin Act 27section2860f is amended to
read:

120.13(2) (g) Every self-insured plan under p@m
shall comply with ss. 49.493 (3) (d), 631.89, 631.90,
631.93(2), 632.746 (10) (a) 2. and (b) 2., 632.747 (3),
632.85,632.87 (4) and (5), 632.895 (9) to (13), 632.896,
767.25(4m) (d) and 767.51 (3m) (d).

SecTION 7.185.981 (4t) of the statutes, afeafedby
1997 Wisconsin Act 27 section3133m is amended to
read:

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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185.981(4t) A sickness care plan operated lgpap (2) If a health care plan or a self-insured health plan
erative association is subject to ss. 252.581.89, providescoverage of any enggncy medicakervices,
632.72(2), 632.745 to 632.749, 632.882.87 (2m), (3), the health care plan @elf-insured health plan shall pro
(4) and (5), 632.895 (10) to (13) aBB2.897 (10) and  vide coverage of emgency medical services that are
chs.149 and 155. providedin a hospital emeency facility and that are

SecTioN 8. 185.983 (1) (intro.pf the statutes, as-af  neededo evaluate or stabilize, as defined in secti867
fected by 1997 Wsconsin Act 27 section3134m is of the federal Social Security Act, an egecy medical
amendedo read: condition.

185.983(1) (intro.) Every such voluntary nonprofit (3) A health care plan orself-insured health plan
sickness care plan shall be exempt fichme.600 to 646, thatis required to provide the coverage under sub. (2)
with theexception of ss. 601.04, 601.13, 601.31, 601.41, may not require prior authorization for the provision or
601.42,601.43, 601.44, 601.4611.67, 619.04, 628.34  coverageof the emegency medical services specified
(10), 631.89, 631.93632.72 (2), 632.745 to 632.749, sub.(2).
632.775,632.79, 632.795, 632.8632.87 (2m), (3), (4) SecTioN 10.Initial applicability .
and(5), 632.895 (5) and (9) to (13), 632.896 and 632.897 (1) This act first applies to all of the following:
(10)and chs. 609, 630, 635, 645 and 646, but the sponsor  (a) Except aprovided in paragraphb)(and €), poli-

ing association shall: cies,plans or certificates that are issued or renewed, and
SecTioN 9. 632.85 of the statutes éseated to read:  self-insurechealth plans that are establishediended,
632.85 Coverage without prior authorization for modified or renewed, on thefettive date of this para

treatment of an emergency medical condition(1) In graph.

this section: (b) Policies, plans otertificates covering employes

(a) “Ememgency medical conditionfheans a medical who are afected by a collective bgaining agreement
condition that manifests itself by acute symptoms of suf containingprovisions inconsistent with this act that are
ficient severity including severe pain, to lead a prudent issuedor renewed on the earlier of the following:
laypersorwho possesses an average knowledge of health 1. The day on which the collective gaining agree
andmedicine to reasonably conclude that a lack of im mentexpires.

mediatemedical attention will likely result in any of the 2. The day on which the collective gaining agree
following: mentis extended, modified or renewed.

1. Serious jeopardy to the persohealthor, with re (c) Self-insured health plans covering employes who
spectto a pregnant woman, serious jeopardy tchiredth are affected by a collective bgaining agreement cen
of the woman or her unborn child. taining provisions inconsistent with this act that are es

2. Serious impairment to the persefsodily fune tablishedextended, modified or renewed the earlier
tions. of the following:

3. Serious dysfunctioof one or more of the persen’ 1. The day on which the collective gaining agree
bodyorgans or parts. mentexpires.

(b) “Health care plan” has the meaning given in s. 2. The day on which the collective aining agree
628.36(2) (a) 1. mentis extended, modified or renewed.

(c) “Self-insured health plan” means a self-insured SecTioN 11. Effective date.
healthplan ofthe state or a countity, village, town or (1) This act takes &fct on the first day of the 6th

schooldistrict. monthbeginning after publication.
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